RULES  ON  PARTICIPATING  IN  PROFESSIONAL  ASSOCIATIONS

1.
Purpose:  To state some of the key rules for DoD personnel on participating in a professional association or society.  In this memo, “PA” refers to both professional associations & professional societies.  These rules apply to officers, enlisted and civilians (except where otherwise indicated).

2.
Serving in a management position in a PA.


A.
Official capacity.  Employees generally may not serve in a management position (officer, director or trustee) in a PA in their official capacity.  [See JER 3-202; OpJAGAF 1996/163, 29 Oct 96; HQ USAF/JAG Ltr, 28 Nov 97]  However, an employee may serve in an official capacity as a “DoD Liaison” to a PA, with the written approval of the commander, who must determine that a significant and continuing DoD interest would be served by having a DoD Liaison to the PA.  DoD Liaisons represent the interests of DoD at all times, and not the interests of the PA.  [JER 3-201a]

B.
Personal capacity.  Employees may serve in a management position (e.g., officer, director or trustee) in a PA in their personal capacity (with one exception).  The exception is that an employee may not serve in a management position in a PA, in a personal capacity, if that position is offered to the employee because of his or her DoD assignment or position. [JER 3-301]  In addition, General/Flag Officers may not receive compensation for serving as an officer or board member of a PA unless such service is approved by their Service Secretary.  [DepSecDef Ltr, 23 Jul 96;  HQ USAF/JAG Ltr, 30 Jul 96]

3.
Becoming a member of a PA.  Employees may become members of a PA in their personal capacity.  [JER 3-301]

4.
Government time.  Employees may not use government time in support of PA activities (except when authorized by law, regulation or other authority).  [5 CFR 2635.705(a)]  The Joint Ethics Regulation (JER) has a rule on this subject.  The rule is that employees may, with the permission of their supervisor (who is a commissioned military officer or a civilian GS-12 or above), receive excused absences for reasonable periods of time to voluntarily participate in the activities (including meetings) of non-profit PA’s, when all of the following conditions apply:


(A)
The participation is related to the official position of the employee, or is related to DoD functions, management or mission.

(B)
The employee’s agency (e.g., Air Force) can derive some benefit from the participation, such as expansion of professional expertise by the employee, or improved public confidence derived from the professional recognition of the competence of the employee.

(C)
The participation does not interfere with performance of official duties.  [JER 3-300b]

5.
E-mail.  Employees may publicize the activities of a PA on a government e-mail bulletin board that is set up for non-official postings.  However, employees may not otherwise use the government e-mail system to disseminate information on PA activities.  [HQ USAF/JA Memo, 4 Feb 00]

6.
Representation.  Military officers and civilian employees may not represent a PA before their own Federal agency, or any other Federal agency.  This rule applies to representation for compensation (18 USC 203) and representation without compensation (18 USC 205).  This rule does not apply to enlisted personnel.  [See 18 USC 202(a);  JER 5-401, 5-403]

7.
Conflict of interest.  Government decisions should be made by unbiased people.  This principle is implemented by the following rules.

A.
Mandatory disqualification from duties involving a PA.  If you are serving as an officer, director, trustee, general partner or employee of a professional association in your personal capacity, then you may not engage in any of the following “prohibited activities” as part of your government duties:


(1)
Making a decision on a matter that will affect the organization’s financial interests.


(2)
Making a recommendation to another government employee on such a matter.


(3)
Giving advice to another government employee on such a matter.


(4)
Participating in a government investigation into such a matter.


(5)
Participating in any other way in such a matter.  [18 USC 208(a);  5 CFR 2635.402]


B.
Discretionary disqualification from duties involving a PA.  If any of the following applies:  (1)  you are serving as an active member of a PA (e.g., spokesperson, committee or subcommittee chairperson, fundraising drive chairperson),  (2)  you served, within the last year, as an officer, director, trustee, consultant or employee of a PA,  or  (3) your spouse is serving as an officer, director, trustee, consultant or employee of a PA, then you should not participate (i.e. engage in any of the five actions listed above) in any government matter that will affect the financial interests of the PA, unless your supervisor (who is a commissioned military officer or a civilian GS-12 or above) first determines that the government’s interest in having you work on the government matter outweighs the concern that a reasonable person would look at the situation and question the integrity of agency programs or operations (i.e., would question your impartiality in the matter).  [5 CFR 2635.502]  For General/Flag Officers who are in command, this determination is made by their Ethics Counselor.  [JER 1-202]


C.
Mere membership.  If you are a dues-paying, inactive member of a PA, you may participate in govt. matters that affect the financial interests of the PA.  [5 CFR 2635.502(b)(1)(v)]

8.
Using your government title and organization name in connection with PA activities.

A.
Official capacity.  Military members and civilian employees who will participate in a PA activity in their official capacity may use (and may allow the PA to use) their official title and organization name in connection with that activity.  [5 CFR 2635.807(b)(Example 1); JER 3-209] For example, if you will deliver a speech at a PA conference as part of your official duties, you may allow the PA to use your official title and organization name in the conference materials.

B.
Personal capacity.  Military members and civilian employees who will participate in a PA activity in their personal capacity may not use (and may not allow the PA to use) their official title or organization name in connection with that activity (since this would imply that DoD or the Air Force endorses the PA or the PA activity).  [5 CFR 2635.807(b);  JER 3-300a(1);  DoD/GC Ltr, 28 Feb 95]  For example, if you will help organize a PA conference in your personal capacity, you may not allow the PA to use your official title or organization name in the conference materials.

9.
Using your rank & branch of service in connection with PA activities.  Military members may use (and may allow the PA to use) their military rank & branch of service in connection with their participation in PA activities in their personal capacity.  [5 CFR 2635.807(b)(3);  JER 3-300a(1)]

10.
Traveling to PA events at government expense.


A.
Military members.  A military member may travel at government expense to a meeting, conference, seminar or similar event sponsored by a PA, if his or her supervisor (who is a commissioned military officer or a civilian GS-12 or above) determines there is a legitimate Government purpose, such as training (beyond maintaining professional credentials) or gathering information of value to the DoD.  [JER 3-200a;  see OpJAGAF 1997/22, 11 Feb 97]


B.
Civilian employees.  A civilian may travel at govt. expense to a meeting, conference, seminar or similar event sponsored by a PA, if his or her supervisor (who is a commissioned military officer or civilian GS-12 or above) authorizes the travel for one of the following purposes:

(1)
to attend a training course (JER 3-200a; 5 USC 4109; 5 CFR 410.401; JTR para. C4502);

(2)   to produce tangible contributions to the execution of assigned DoD missions & programs;

(3)
to present scientific and technical papers which will contribute significantly to the body of scientific knowledge and further development of resources of the United States;  OR

(4)
to maintain an effective professional, scientific, technical, managerial, and supervisory workforce by keeping abreast of current developments in such fields consistent with personnel developments and training policies and programs  (JER 3-200a;  5 USC 4110;  JTR C4500(D)(3)).

C.
PA conferences.  Employees may attend a PA conference at government expense if all of the following conditions are met:  (1)  the announced purpose of the conference is educational or instructional;  (2)  more than half of the time is scheduled for a planned, organized exchange of information between presenters and audience which meets the definition of “training” in 5 USC 4101 (i.e. “instruction or education, in scientific, professional, technical, mechanical, trade, clerical, fiscal, administrative, or other fields which will improve individual and organizational performance and assist in achieving the agency’s mission and performance goals”);  (3)  the content of the conference is germane to improving individual and/or organizational performance; and (4) development benefits will be derived through the employee’s attendance.  [See 5 CFR 410.404;  88 MSS/DPEOI Ltr, 5 May 98 (available at:  https://www.asc.wpafb.af.mil/edu-trng/policy/conf.htm)]


D.
Professional credentials.  Employees may not attend PA events at govt. expense solely to acquire or maintain professional credentials necessary to hold their DoD position.  [JER 3-200b]

11.
Traveling to PA events at the PA’s expense.  You may accept a travel payment (e.g., a plane ticket) from a PA, if:  (1) the travel will be to a meeting or similar function that is away from your duty station; (2) you will attend the meeting or similar function in your official capacity (i.e., as part of your official duties);  (3)  your travel-approving authority and your Ethics Counselor approve your acceptance of the gift in advance,  (4)  you accept the travel payment either in kind or through a check payable to your agency (not a payment directly to you);  and  (5) you file a report with your Legal Office if the payment exceeds $250 for one event.   [31 USC 1353;  JER 4-100c & 4-101a]

12.
Membership fees.  Appropriated funds may not be used to pay for individual membership fees or dues in a PA.  [5 USC 5946;  JER 3-201b]  Air Force organizations may use O&M funds to pay membership fees in a professional organization if the membership is in the name of the organiza-tion and the membership will benefit the organization’s mission.  [AFI 65-601, Vol. 1, para. 4.44]
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